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GROUP RESULTS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2004

The Board of Directors of King Fook Holdings Limited (‘‘the Company’’) announces that the

audited consolidated profit of the Company and its subsidiaries (‘‘the Group’’) attributable to

shareholders for the financial year ended 31st March, 2004 amounted to HK$24,536,000.

SUMMARY OF GROUP RESULTS

The audited consolidated results of the Group for the financial year ended 31st March, 2004

together with the corresponding comparative figures for the previous year are summarised as

follows:

Financial year ended

31st March,

2004 2003

Note HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 2 612,065 566,785

Cost of sales (477,374) (448,940)

Gross profit 134,691 117,845

Other operating income 30,751 5,483

Distribution and selling costs (96,895) (89,761)

Administrative expenses (36,941) (33,795)

Impairment of non-trading investments — (20,227)

Other operating expenses (2,855) (859)

Operating profit/(loss) before finance costs 3 28,751 (21,314)

Finance costs (4,253) (5,502)

Operating profit/(loss) 24,498 (26,816)

Share of profit of a jointly controlled entity 134 96

Profit/(loss) before taxation 24,632 (26,720)

Taxation 4 (126) (161)

Profit/(loss) after taxation 24,506 (26,881)

Minority interests 30 1
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Profit/(loss) attributable to shareholders 24,536 (26,880)

Dividend 5 2,175 —

Earnings/(loss) per share 6 5.6 cents (6.2 cents)

Notes:

1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

In the current year, the Group adopted the revised Statement of Standard Accounting Practice
(‘‘SSAP’’)12 ‘‘Income Taxes’’ issued by the Hong Kong Society of Accountants, which is effective for
accounting periods commencing on or after 1st January, 2003. The adoption of the revised SSAP12
had no material effect on the Group’s accounts for the current and previous years.

2. TURNOVER AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group is principally engaged in gold ornament, jewellery, watch and gift retailing, bullion
trading, securities broking and diamond wholesaling.

a. Primary reporting format — business segments

The Group is organised into three main business segments:

(i) Retailing and bullion trading

(ii) Securities broking

(iii) Diamond wholesaling

Retailing
and

bullion
trading

Securities
broking

Diamond
wholesaling Group

2004 2004 2004 2004
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 586,285 9,581 16,199 612,065

Segment results 39,940 8,832 2,300 51,072

Unallocated results (22,321)

Operating profit before finance costs 28,751
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Retailing
and

bullion
trading

Securities
broking

Diamond
wholesaling Group

2003 2003 2003 2003
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 545,745 4,804 16,236 566,785

Segment results 21,796 (2,368) 1,514 20,942

Unallocated results (42,256)

Operating loss before finance costs (21,314)

b. Secondary reporting format — geographical segments

Over 90% of the Group’s revenues, results, assets and liabilities are derived from activities in Hong Kong.

3. OPERATING PROFIT/LOSS BEFORE FINANCE COSTS

Operating profit/loss before finance costs is stated after crediting and charging the following:

2004 2003
HK$’000 HK$’000

Crediting
Dividend income from listed investments 7,986 1,344
Interest income 548 756
Gain on disposal of fixed assets 13,922 —
Net realised and unrealised gains on trading listed investments 4,850 —
Gain on disposal of non-trading listed investments 523 —
Rental income less outgoings
— owned land and buildings 537 519
— operating subleases 1,508 1,689

Charging
Amortisation of goodwill 363 50
Cost of stocks sold 474,248 446,676
Depreciation of fixed assets 7,416 4,918
Loss on disposal of fixed assets — 583
Net realised and unrealised losses on trading listed investments — 44
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4. TAXATION

Hong Kong profits tax has been provided at the rate of 17.5% (2003 : 16%) on the estimated
assessable profit for the year. In 2003, the Government of the Hong Kong Special Administrative
Region enacted a change in the profits tax rate from 16% to 17.5% for the fiscal year 2003/2004.

The amount of taxation charged to the consolidated profit and loss account represents:

2004 2003
HK$’000 HK$’000

Hong Kong profits tax 86 161
Under provision in prior years 40 —

126 161

5. DIVIDEND

2004 2003
HK$’000 HK$’000

Final, proposed, of HK0.5 cent (2003 : Nil) per ordinary share 2,175 —

6. EARNINGS/LOSS PER SHARE

The calculation of earnings/loss per share is based on the Group’s profit attributable to shareholders of
HK$24,536,000 (2003 : loss attributable to shareholders of HK$26,880,000) and the total number of
435,071,650 (2003 : 435,071,650) ordinary shares in issue during the year.

DIVIDEND

The Board of Directors has not declared any interim dividend (2003 : Nil) and recommends the

payment of a final dividend of HK0.5 cent (2003 : Nil) per ordinary share for the year ended 31st

March, 2004 to shareholders whose names appear on the Register of Members of the Company on

27th August, 2004, subject to the approval of the shareholders at the forthcoming Annual General

Meeting. It is expected that the dividend warrants for the proposed final dividend will be

despatched on or about 6th September, 2004.

CLOSURE OF REGISTER OF MEMBERS

The Register of Members of the Company will be closed from 23rd August, 2004 to 27th August,

2004, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be effected. In order to

qualify for the proposed final dividend for the year, all transfers, accompanied by the relevant

share certificates, must be lodged with the Registrars of the Company, Computershare Hong Kong

Investor Services Limited, at 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen’s Road East, Hong Kong, no

later than 4 : 00 p.m. on Friday, 20th August, 2004.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Business Review

During the year under review, the Group disposed of a property with a profit of HK$13,922,000.

For the year ended 31st March, 2004, the Group’s consolidated profit before taxation amounted to

HK$24,632,000. The Group’s turnover for the year increased by 8% as compared with that of last

year.

After the impact of SARS in the first few months of this financial year, Hong Kong retail industry

has benefited from the increase of mainland travellers and the improving economic environment in

the second half of this financial year. For the year under review, turnover of the Group’s gold

ornament, jewellery, watch and gift retailing increased to HK$561 million. The commission

income from the securities broking division of the Group increased by 99.4% as compared with

that of last year as a result of the growth in the worldwide stock markets and the continued increase

in trading volume of the Hong Kong stock market. The metal refining business of the joint venture

company in China has a positive contribution to the Group.

During the year under review, the Group opened four additional ‘‘how collection’’ retail shops in

Hong Kong and authorised four franchised king fook jewellery retail shops in China. Also, the

Group authorised its first franchised shop of ‘‘masterpiece by king fook’’ at a prime location in

Shanghai. The King Fook jewellery shop located at Hotel Miramar Shopping Arcade was

refurbished at the end of October, 2003, presenting a brand new shop image. The Group has

obtained the sole dealership rights in Hong Kong for Jacob and Co. in respect of a spectacular

timepiece and ‘‘starlight’’, the 98-facets octagon diamond. Both products have been successfully

launched in the market.

Finance

As at 31st March, 2004, the Group’s current assets and current liabilities were about HK$633

million and HK$211 million respectively. There were bank balances and cash of about HK$35

million and unsecured bank loans and overdrafts of about HK$132 million.

Based on the total borrowings of about HK$158 million and the shareholders’ funds of about

HK$492 million of the Group, the overall borrowings to equity ratio was 32.1%, which was at a

healthy level.

Employees

As at 31st March, 2004, the Group had approximately 250 employees. The employees are

remunerated according to the nature of their jobs and are entitled to an incentive bonus scheme

based on their performance.

Prospects

Looking forward, the retail sector of Hong Kong is expected to benefit from the rise in consumer

spending sentiment, increase of visitors from mainland China upon further relaxation of restriction

on mainland travellers from more provinces in China and the improving economic environment

such as stabilised property market and decreasing deflation rate.
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The Group will continue to develop its own branded jewellery. The ‘‘4 in 1’’, a new branded

jewellery featuring a unique craftsmanship with attractive price, was launched in June 2004. The

Group plans to carry out its refurbishing program for two shops this year to give customers a new

shopping experience. The Group will step up marketing and promotional program to promote its

image. To maintain a high standard of customer services, the management will carry on with the

staff training and development program.

The Group will seek opportunities to expand its franchised business in China and to diversify its

business operations.

The management will continue its prudent management policy to improve the Group’s business.

PUBLICATION OF FURTHER INFORMATION ON THE STOCK
EXCHANGE’S WEBSITE

All the information required by paragraphs 45(1) to 45(3) inclusive of Appendix 16 of the Rules

Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited will be

published on the website of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited in due course.

LIST OF DIRECTORS

The directors of the Company as at the date of this announcement are Mr. Yeung Ping Leung,

Howard, Mr. Tang Yat Sun, Richard, Mr. Cheng Kwai Yin, Dr. Ho Tim, Dr. Sin Wai Kin, Mr.

Cheng Ka On, Dominic, Mr. Yeung Bing Kwong, Kenneth, Ms. Fung Chung Yee, Caroline, Mr.

Lau To Yee, Mr. Cheng Kar Shing, Peter, Mr. Wong Wei Ping, Martin, Mr. Ho Hau Hay, Hamilton

and Mr. Chan Chak Cheung, William.

By Order of the Board

Yeung Ping Leung, Howard

Chairman

Hong Kong, 9th July, 2004

Please also refer to the published version of this announcement in the (The Standard)
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